HM Treasury with effect from 10 June 2009 and entered into a Re-sale Rights Agreement with HM Treasury with
effect from 11 June 2009, in both cases as required under the Open Offer Agreement.  There were no other
material transactions between the Lloyds Banking Group and the UK Government during the period between
13 January 2009 and 30 June 2009 that were not made in the ordinary course of business or that are unusual in
their nature or conditions.

HBOS PLC

Page 29 of 37

20. Prior year reclassifications

The following table sets out the balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 as presented in the 2008 financial
statements of the Group and the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2008 as presented in the
2008 interim results for the Group with reclassifications made to present these statements on a basis consistent
with the presentation practices adopted by Lloyds Banking Group:

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 Adjustments

As
previously
presented

Prior year
adjustments

Balance
sheet

reclassifi-
cations   Restated

 £m £m £m   £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 2,502 - -   2,502
Items in course of collection from banks 445 - -   445
Trading and other assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss (i) 22,571 - 67,120   89,691
Derivative financial instruments 51,810 - -   51,810
Loans and receivables:
  Loans and advances to banks (i) 17,645 - (849)  16,796
  Loans and advances to customers (v) 435,223 - 15,198   450,421
  Debt securities (i) - - 39,053   39,053
 452,868 - 53,402   506,270
Investment securities (i) 133,372 - (133,372)  -
Available-for-sale financial assets (i) - - 28,048   28,048
Investment property 3,045 - -   3,045
Interests in jointly controlled entities and
associates 1,161 - -   1,161
Goodwill and other intangible assets (iv) 2,375 - (2,375)  -
Goodwill (iv) - - 1,556   1,556
Value of in-force long-term assurance
business (iv) 2,992 - 292   3,284
Other intangible assets (iv) - - 527   527
Property and equipment/tangible fixed
assets (ii) 1,433 - 3,967   5,400
Operating lease assets (ii) 3,967 - (3,967)   -
Deferred costs (iii) 1,181 - (1,181)   -
Current tax assets 983 - -   983
Deferred tax assets 2,556 49 -   2,605
Retirement benefit asset 629 (583) -   46
Other assets (iii) 4,851 - 2,357   7,208
Prepayments and accrued income (iii) 1,176 - (1,176)   -
Total assets 689,917 (534) 15,198   704,581

HBOS PLC

Page 30 of 37

20. Prior year reclassifications (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 Adjustments

As
previously
presented

Prior year
Adjustments

Balance
sheet

reclassifi-
cations   Restated

 £m £m £m   £m

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 97,150 - -   97,150
Customer accounts (v) 222,251 - 15,198   237,449
Items in course of transmission to banks (vi) - - 521   521
Notes in circulation 957 - -   957
Trading and other financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss 18,851 - -   18,851
Derivative financial instruments 38,905 - -   38,905
Debt securities in issue 188,448 - -   188,448
Insurance contract liabilities (vii) 30,712 - (30,712)   -
Investment contract liabilities (vi)(vii) 39,482 - (39,482)   -
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts
and participating investment contracts (vii) - - 36,873   36,873
Liabilities arising from non-participating
investment contracts (vi)(vii) - - 29,057   29,057
Unallocated surplus within insurance
businesses 551 - -   551
Other liabilities  (vi)(vii) 5,109 - 7,042   12,151
Retirement benefit obligations 152 410 -   562
Current tax liabilities 58 - -   58
Deferred tax liabilities 227 (227) -   -
Accruals and deferred income (vi) 3,099 - (3,099)   -
Other provisions  (vi) 347 - (200)  147
Subordinated liabilities/other borrowed
funds 30,119 - -   30,119
Total liabilities 676,418 183 15,198   691,799
Net assets 13,499 (717) -   12,782

The significant balance sheet reclassifications (none of which require the remeasurement of an asset or liability)
are in relation to:
(i) the reclassification of investment securities (£133,372 million) and certain loans and advances to banks

(£849 million) to trading and other financial assets designated at fair value (£67,120 million); available for
sale financial assets (£28,048 million), and debt securities (classified as loans and receivables)
(£39,053 million);

(ii) the reclassification of operating lease assets (£3,967 million) to tangible fixed assets;
(iii) the reclassification of deferred costs (£1,181 million) and prepayments and accrued income (£1,176 million)

[…]

(vi) the reclassification of accruals and deferred income (£3,099 million) to other liabilities, the reclassification of

other liabilities (£521 million) to items in the course of transmission to banks.  The reclassification of other
provisions (£200 million) to other liabilities, and the reclassification of investment contracts related to
collective investment schemes (£4,264 million) within investment contract liabilities, to other liabilities; and

(vii) the reclassification of insurance contract liabilities (£30,712 million) to liabilities arising from insurance
contracts and participating investment contracts, the reclassification of participating investment contracts
(£6,161 million) from investment contract liabilities to liabilities arising from insurance contracts and
participating investment contracts, the reclassification of non-participating investment contracts
(£29,057 million) to liabilities arising from non-participating investment contracts and the remainder of
investment contract liabilities (£4,264 million) to other liabilities.

HBOS PLC

Page 32 of 37

20. Prior year reclassifications (continued)

Consolidated income statement for the half-year to 30 June 2008

As
previously
presented

Reclassifi-
cations   Restated

 £m £m   £m

Interest and similar income 18,456 146   18,602
Interest payable (14,595) (22)  (14,617)
Fees and commission income 1,149 (112)  1,037
Fees and commission expense (546) -   (546)
Net earned premiums on insurance contracts/insurance
premium income 2,276 7   2,283
Net trading income (i) (910) (4,271)  (5,181)
Change in value of in force long-term assurance business 36 (36)  -
Net investment income related to insurance and
investment business (i) (4,571) 4,571   -
Other operating income 1,055 (242)  813
Change in investment contract liabilities (ii) 2,734 (2,734)  -
Net claims incurred on insurance contracts (ii) (1,721) 1,721   -
Net change in insurance contract liabilities (ii) 1,854 (1,854)  -
Insurance claims (ii) - 3,113   3,113
Operating expenses (iii) - (3,177)  (3,177)
Change in unallocated surplus (ii) 231 (231)  -
Administrative expenses (iii) (2,459) 2,459   -
Depreciation and amortisation:
  Intangible assets other than goodwill (iii) (104) 104   -
  Property and equipment (iii) (104) 104   -
  Operating lease assets (iii) (508) 508   -
 (716) 716   -
Goodwill impairment (iii) (2) 2   -
Impairment losses on loans and advances (iv) (1,310) 1,310   -
Impairment on investment securities (iv) (145) 145   -
Impairment (iv) - (1,455)  (1,455)
Share of profits of jointly controlled entities 13 (13)  -
Share of losses of associated undertakings (37) 37   -
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities and associates - (24)  (24)
Non-operating income/profit on disposal of businesses 56 (56)  -
Profit before taxation 848 -   848
Tax on loss 102 -   102
Profit for the period 950 -   950

HBOS PLC

Page 33 of 37

20. Prior year reclassifications (continued)

Certain income statement captions and presentations have been aligned to those used by Lloyds Banking Group
for consistency purposes.  The significant income statement reclassifications are in relation to:
(i) the reclassification of net investment income (£4,571 million) to net trading income;
(ii) the reclassification of change in investment contract liabilities (£2,734 million), net claims incurred on

insurance contracts (£1,721 million), net change in insurance contract liabilities (£1,854 million), change in